

No. 22704-9-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLARK E. KINNEY, and)	
BARBARA E. KINNEY,)	
individually and the marital)	
community,)	REPLY TO
)	BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
Appellants,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
KENNETH B. COOK, a single)	
man,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

MARIS BALTINS, WSBA #9107
TAMARA W. MUROCK, WSBA #26324
WINSTON & CASHATT
601 W. Riverside, Suite 1900
Spokane, WA 99201-0695
Telephone: (509) 838-6131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT	1
A. The Trial Court erred in determining the Complaint failed to state a claim upon which relief may be granted.	1
1. The July 2000 transaction was a sale of a security.	1
2. Cook was a seller of securities.	6
3. A sale of a security occurred on July 26, 2000.	11
B. Cook is not entitled to an award of attorneys’ fees.	13
II. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Brin v. Stutzman,</u> 89 Wn.App. 809, 951 P.2d 291 (1998), <i>review den.</i> 136 Wn.2d 1004, 966 P.2d 901 (1998)	7
<u>Cellular Engineering, Ltd. v. O’Neil,</u> 118 Wn.2d 16, 820 P.2d 941 (1991)	1, 2, 3
<u>Douglass v. Stanger,</u> 101 Wn.App. 243, 2 P.3d 998 (2000)	4, 5
<u>Haberman v. Washington Public Power Supply System,</u> 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032, 750 P.2d 254 (1987)	2, 6, 7, 10
<u>Herrington v. Hawthorne, CPA, P.S.,</u> 111 Wn.App. 824, 47 P.3d 567, <i>amended on denial</i> <i>of recon.</i> 53 P.3d 1019 (2002)	6, 7, 10
<u>Hines v. Data Line Systems,</u> 114 Wn.2d 127, 787 P.2d 8 (1990)	7, 9
<u>Hoffer v. State,</u> 113 Wn.2d 148, 776 P.2d 963 (1989)	2, 5
<u>ITO Corp. v. Prescott, Inc.,</u> 83 Wn.App. 282, 921 P.2d 566 (1996)	2, 3
<u>Reves v. Ernst & Young,</u> 494 U.S. 56 (1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	4
<u>S.E.C. v. Glenn W. Turner Enters.,</u> 474 F.2d 476 (9 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 821 (1973)	1
<u>S.E.C. v. W. J. Howey Co.,</u> 328 U.S. 293 (1946)	2

<u>Shinn v. Thrust IV, Inc.</u>	
56 Wn.App. 827, 786 P.2d 285 (1990), <i>review denied</i>	
114 Wn.2d 1023, 792 P.2d 535 (1990)	9, 10
<u>State v. Argo</u> ,	
81 Wn.App. 552, 915 P.2d 1103 (1996)	1, 2, 4, 5, 9, 10
<u>State v. Philips</u> ,	
108 Wn.2d 627, 741 P.2d 24, <i>review granted</i>	
107 Wn.2d 1024, <i>aff'd</i> 108 Wn.2d 627,	
741 P.2d 24 (1987)	2
<u>Tcherepnin v. Knight</u> ,	
389 U.S. 332 (1967)	2

RULES AND STATUTES

CR 12(b)(6)	13
RAP 18.9(a)	13
RCW 21.20.005(10)	12
RCW 20.20.005(12)(a)	2
